

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

LANCA HOMEOWNERS, INC., a/k/a  
LANCA HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
and the L. C. GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE,  
INC., and PATRICK McKERNAN,

Appellants,

CASE NO. 71,767  
DCA - 4 NO. 87-0315

vs.

LANTANA CASCADE OF PALM BEACH, LTD.,  
and JAMES A. SMITH,

Appellees.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,  
THE FLORIDA MANUFACTURED HOUSING ASSOCIATION

DAVID D. EASTMAN  
of PARKER, SKELDING, McVOY  
& LABASKY  
Post Office Box 669  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
JURISDICTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	4
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY DECLARED §723.079(1), FLA. STAT. (1985), TO BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN THAT IT USURPS THE RULEMAKING AUTHORITY OF THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT.	6
ISSUE II	
THE COURT SHOULD NOT ADOPT THE SUBSTANCE OF §723.079(1), FLORIDA STATUTES (1985) AS A RULE OF PROCEDURE.	16
ISSUE III	
THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DECISION OF THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL THAT LANCA WAS NOT AN APPROPRIATE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE MOBILE HOME RESIDENTS OF LANTANA PARK AS LANCA WAS NOT A MEMBER OF THE CLASS AND DID NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 1.220(1), FLA.R.CIV.P.	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

<u>Adams v. Wright</u> , 403 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1981) . . .	14
<u>Altresco-Florida v. Berliner</u> , 360 So.2d 784 (Fla. 4th DCA 19) cert. denied, 366 So.2d 879 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	2
<u>Avila South Condominium Association v. Kappa Corp.</u> , 347 So.2d 599 (Fla. 1976). . .	4, 8, 9, 10, 11 12, 13, 14, 17, 19
<u>Benyard v. Wainwright</u> , 332 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .	11
<u>Eberwie v. Coral Pine Condominium One</u> , 431 So.2d 616 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) . . . . .	21
<u>Florida Jai Alai, Inc. v. Howell Water &amp; Reclamation District</u> , 274 So.2d 522 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	10
<u>Florida Wildlife Federation v. State Department of Environmental Regulation</u> , 390 So.2d 64 (Fla. 1980). . . . .	14
<u>Frankel v. City of Miami Beach</u> , 340 So.2d 463 (Fla. 1976) . . . . .	22
<u>Gator Freightways, Inc. v. Mayo</u> , 328 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1976) . . . . .	25
<u>Graham v. Murnell</u> , 462 So.2d 34 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) . . . . .	6, 14
<u>Harrell v. Hess Oil and Chemical Corp.</u> , 287 So.2d 291 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	22
<u>In Re: Clarification of Florida Rules of Practice and Procedure</u> , 281 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	6

CITATION OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)

<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 308 So.2d 127 (Fla. 1st DCA), affirmed, 346 So.2d 66 (Fla. 1977). . . . .	7
<u>In Re: Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</u> , 272 So.2d 65, 66 (Fla. 1972). . . . .	11, 13
<u>Kohl v. Bay Colony Condominiums, Inc.</u> , 398 So.2d 865 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) . . . . .	21
<u>Maner Properties, Inc. v. Siksay</u> , 489 So.2d 842 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986) . . . . .	2, 23
<u>Markert v. Johnson</u> , 367 So.2d 1003 (Fla. 1978) .	8, 14
<u>Military Park Fire Control Tax District No. 4 v. DeMarois</u> , 407 So.2d 1020 (Fla. 4th DCA).	6, 14
<u>National Lake Developments v. Lake Tippecanoe</u> , 417 So.2d 655 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	2
<u>Petition of Stoll</u> , 309 So.2d 190 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975) . . . . .	7
<u>Shuman v. State</u> , 358 So.2d 1333 (Fla. 1978). . .	10
<u>Stabinski v. Pinelli Tire Co.</u> , 371 So.2d 679 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) . . . . .	22
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 358 So.2d 157 (Fla. 1978). .	10
<u>State v. In the Interest of J. A., Jr.</u> , <u>et. al.</u> , 367 So.2d 702 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979) .	12, 14
<u>Thikardeau v. Santini Bros.</u> , 315 So.2d 550, 551 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975) . . . . .	3
<u>The Florida Bar, In re Rule 1.220(b)</u> , <u>Florida Rules of Civil Procedure</u> <u>(Petition to Modify)</u> , 353 So.2d 95, 97 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	16
<u>Florida Constitution</u>	
Article II, Section 3 . . . . .	13
Article V, Section 2 . . . . .	8

CITATION OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)

Article V, Section 2(a) . . . . . 19, 8

Florida Statutes

Section 711.12(2), Fla. Stat. (1975) . . . . . 9, 10, 11, 14

Section 723.037, Fla. Stat. (1985) . . . . . 17, 19, 24

Section 723.038, Fla. Stat. (1985) . . . . . 17, 19, 24

Section 723.071, Fla. Stat. (1985) . . . . . 17

Section 723.075, Fla. Stat. (1985) . . . . . 17, 18, 19

Section 723.077, Fla. Stat. (1985) . . . . . 17

Section 723.078, Fla. Stat. (1985) . . . . . 17

Section 723.079, Fla. Stat. (1985) . . . . . 3, 4, 5, 6, 8,  
9, 10, 11, 12,  
13, 14, 16, 17

Rules

Rule 9.030(b)(22)(A), Fla.R.App.P. . . . . 3

Rule 9.130(a)(3)(C)(i), Fla.R.App.P. . . . . 2, 3

Rule 1.220, Fla.R.Civ.P. . . . . 3, 4, 5, 16,  
18, 19, 20, 21,  
25

Rule 1.220(a), Fla.R.Civ.P. . . . . 23, 25

Rule 1.220(b), Fla.R.Civ.P. . . . . 16

Rule 1.221, Fla.R.Civ.P. . . . . 4, 16, 22
